

REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA COUNCIL OF MINISTERS NATIONAL TERRITORY COUNCIL

DECISION

No. 4, dated 29 December 2014

ON DETERMINING THE ISSUE AND THE AREA OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE IN THE TERRITORY PLANNING IDENTIFIED AS TIRANA GREEN CROWN

Pursuant to Articles 5, 7, 9 of Law no. 107/2014, dated 31 July 2014, "On the territory planning and development" and the Decision of the Council of Ministers no. 877, dated 03 October 2013, "On the composition of the National Territory Council", the Decision of the National Territory Council no. 3, dated 22 August 2014, "On the approval of the initiative for determining the issue/areas of national importance in the territory planning, the National Territory Council, hereby

DECIDED

- 1. Determine the issue and the area of national importance in the territory planning defined as Tirana Green Crown, based on the Decision of the National Planning Territory Agency with protocol no. 1159, dated 18 August 2014 and the Decision of the National Territory Council no. 3, dated 22 August 2014, "On the approval of the initiative for determining the issue/areas of national importance in the territory planning".
- 2. Declaring Tirana Green Crown as "an area of national importance" according to the borders as presented in the relevant map attached to this Decision.
- 3. The National Territory Planning Agency in cooperation with all the Planning Authorities affected by this decision is assigned with the drafting of the development plan in order to increase the level of the preservation of Tirana Green Crown according to the territory zoning.
- 4. The National Territory Planning Agency shall be the responsible authority for checking the compliance with this decision of the planning documents of each level that will be drafted in the future about "Tirana Green Crown" in addition to the development and construction documents inside this territory.
- 5. The National Territory Planning Agency is assigned to publish the decision in the Territory Integrated Registry and send it to all the planning authorities that are located inside the territory of Tirana Green Crown within 10 days after this decision is made.

- 6. The National Territory Planning Agency and all the territory Planning and Development Authorities are assigned with the execution of this Decision.
- 7. This Decision shall enter into force immediately.

CHAIRMAN OF THE NATIONAL TERRITORY COUNCIL

EDI RAMA

(Signature and stamp)

DEPUTY CHAIRWOMAN OF THE NATIONAL TERRITORY COUNCIL

EGLANTINA GJERMENI

(Signature and stamp)
MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

SECRETARIES OF THE NATIONAL TERRITORY COUNCIL

ADELINA GRECA

(Signature and stamp)

DIRECTRESS OF THE NATIONAL TERRITORY PLANNING AGENCY